

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation

09 - Construction

Proc Folder: 130931

Doc Description: Addendum #3 Infrastructure Improvements, Underground Work

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

| Date Issued | Solicitation Closes | Solicitation No | Version |
|-------------|---------------------|-------------------------|---------|
| 2015-09-21 | 2015-09-24 | CRFQ 0608 COR1600000002 | 4 |
| | 13:30:00 | | |
| | | | |

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV

25305

VENDOR

US

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

09/24/15 13:11:40 W Purchasina Division

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Crystal Rink (304) 558-2402

crystal.g.rink@wv.gov

Signature X

FEIN#

55-0662094

DATE SEPTEMBER 24, 2015

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS, IS SOLICITING BIDS TO ESTABLISH A ONE-TIME CONTRACT FOR INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS TO SAINT MARY'S CORRECTION/CENTER PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS.

| NVOICE TO | CONTRACTOR AND A SECOND | (A) | SHIP TO | GREW ME | AND THE SECOND | | |
|---|--|---|---------------|---|----------------|-------------|--|
| FISCAL DEPARTMENT DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS - CENTRAL OFFICE 1409 GREENBRIER ST STE 300 | | | | BUSINESS OFFICE | | | |
| | | | | ST MARYS CORRECTIONAL CENTER 2880 N PLEASANTS HWY | | | |
| CHARLEST | ron | WV25311 | ST MARYS | | WV 2 | 26170 | |
| US | | | US | | | | |
| Line | Comm Ln Desc | Qty | Unit | Issue | Unit Price | Total Price | |
| 1 | Infrastructure Impro Underground Work | vements, | | | | | |
| Comm Code | Manufact | ırer | Specification | | Model # | | |

Extended Description:

72101500

nfrastructure Improvements, Underground Work

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

| <u>Line</u> | <u>Event</u> | Event Date |
|-------------|-----------------------------------|------------------------|
| 1 | MANDATORY PREBID MEETING 9/2/15 A | T20240VDES02 |
| 2 | VENDOR QUESTION DEADLINE 9/9/15 A | T 291.5-109 709 |

| | Document Phase | Document Description | Page 3 |
|---------------|----------------|---|--------|
| COR1600000002 | Final | Addendum #3 Infrastructure Imp rovements, | of 3 |
| | | Underground Work | |

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: COR1600000002

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

| [x] | Addendum No. 1 | [|] | Addendum No. 6 |
|-------|----------------|---|---|-----------------|
| [x] | Addendum No. 2 | [| J | Addendum No. 7 |
| [x] | Addendum No. 3 | [|] | Addendum No. 8 |
| [] | Addendum No. 4 | [| J | Addendum No. 9 |
| [] | Addendum No. 5 | [|] | Addendum No. 10 |

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

RICHARD C. SMAILES Authorized Signature

SEPTEMBER 24, 2015

Date

Company

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. Revised 6/8/2012

CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

-RICHARD C. SMAILES, PRESIDENT

Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

(304) 529-3328 (304) 529-3325 SEPTEMBER 17, 2015 (Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)

CRFQ # COR1600000002

ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND SUPPLIES NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT UNDERGROUND WORK

ST. MARYS CORRECTIONAL CENTER

PLEASANTS COUNTY, WV

REVISED BID FORM

| Bidder's Company Name: | FAMCO, INC. | |
|-----------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| Bidder's Address: | PO BOX 1577 | |
| | HUNTINGTON, WV 25716 | |
| Remittance Address: | | |
| (If different) | | |
| Phone Number: | 304-529-3328 | |
| Fax Number: | 304-529-3325 | |
| Email Address: | dick.smailes@comcast.net | |
| WV Contractor's License Nun | nber: WV000408 | |

We, the undersigned, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.

| FAMCO, | INC. |
|--------|--------------|
| | Proposal of: |

| Item | | | | Approx. Description Unit P Price | rice Total |
|------------------------|----------|-------------|--|----------------------------------|----------------------|
| <u>No.</u> 9 | Quantity | <u>Unit</u> | Unit Price in Words 1 LS Mobilization | In Figures | <u>In Figures</u> |
| | | | SIXTY THOUSAND | _Dollars | |
| | | | and | NO Cents \$60,000.00 | \$60,000.00 |
| 18 | 140 | | LF 24" Steel Casing Pipe Bore & Jack Complete-in-Pi | ace | |
| | | | THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY | _Dollars NO Cents \$380.00 | _\$ <u>53,200.00</u> |
| 26A | 7 | EA | Connection to Existing Sewer System Complete-in-Plants | ace | |
| | | | THREE THOUSAND FOUR HU | INDRED Dollars | |
| | | | and | NO Cents \$3,400.00 | \$23,800.00 |
| 26B | 22 | EA | Connection to Existing Sewer Service Lateral Complete-in-Place | | |
| | | | THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY | FIVE Dollars NO Cents \$375.00 | \$ <u>8,250.00</u> |
| | | | | | |
| 29 | 1,600 | LF | Type B Asphalt Trench Replacement Complete-in-Pla | ace | |

| FAMCO, | INC. |
|--------|--------------|
| • | Proposal of: |

ltem Approx. Description Unit Price Total Price **Unit Price in Words** No. Quantity <u>Unit</u> In Figures In Figures ONE HUNDRED FORTY FIVE Dollars and____ FIFTY Cents \$<u>145.50</u> \$<u>236,800.00</u>

| FAMCO, | INC. |
|--------|--------------|
| | Proposal of: |

| ltem | | | | Approx. Descriptior Uni Price | ı t Price Total |
|------------------|----------|-------------------|--|--|--------------------|
| <u>No.</u> 30 | Quantity | <u>Unit</u> TN | Unit Price in Words | In Figures | In Figures |
| 30 | 15 | IN | Rock Rip Rap Comple | te-in-Place | |
| | | | SIXTY SEVEN | _Dollars | |
| | | | and | NO Cer \$ <u>67.00</u> | ts \$1,005.00 |
| 31 | 200 | LF | Concrete Driveway Replacemer Comple | it te-in-Place | |
| | | | ONE HUNDRED NINE | Doll | ars |
| | | | and | FIFTY_Cen \$109.50 | |
| 32 | 100 | TN | Special Fill Material Comple | te-in-Place | |
| | | | SEVENTY FIVE | Doil | ars |
| | | | and | NO Cen | ts |
| | | | | \$ <u>75.00</u> | <u>\$7,500.00</u> |
| 37A | 1,600 | LF | 12" PVC Gravity Sewer Pipe Complete | te-in-Place | |
| | | | ONE HUNDRED THIRT | EENDoil | ars |
| | | | and | | |
| | | | | \$ <u>113.00</u> | \$180,800.00 |
| 37B | 300 | LF | 10" PVC Gravity Sewer Pipe Complete | te-in-Place | |

| FAMCO, | INC. |
|--------|--------------|
| | Proposal of: |

| item | | | | Appro Descri | | | |
|------------|----------|-------------|---------------------|-----------------|------------|---------------|-------|
| | | | | Price | Unit P | rice | Total |
| <u>No.</u> | Quantity | <u>Unit</u> | Unit Price in Words | <u>In Figu</u> | <u>res</u> | <u>In Fig</u> | ures |
| | | | ONE HUNDRED TWENTY | TWO | _Dollars | | |
| | | | and | NO \$122.0 | _Cents | \$36,60 | 00.00 |

| FAMCO, | INC. |
|--------|--------------|
| | Proposal of: |

| Item | | | | Approx. Description Unit Pr | ice Total |
|-------------------|----------|-------------------|--|-----------------------------|----------------------|
| <u>No.</u> 37C | Quantity | <u>Unit</u> LF | Unit Price in Words | Price <u>In Figures</u> | <u>In Figures</u> |
| 37C | 1,500 | LF | 6" PVC Gravity Sewer Complete-i | n-Place | |
| | | | NINETY FIVE | Dollars | |
| | | | and | NO Cents \$ <u>95.00</u> | \$ <u>142,500.00</u> |
| 37D | 400 | LF | 4" PVC Gravity Sewer Service Lateral | | |
| | | | Complete-ii | n-Place | |
| | | | EIGHTY TWO | Dollars | |
| | | | and | NO Cents | 400 000 00 |
| 37E | 11 | EA | 12" x 12" x 6" Sanitary Tee Complete-ir | | \$32,800.00 |
| | | | THREE HUNDRED SIXTY | Dollars | |
| | | | and | NO Cents \$360.00 | \$ <u>3,</u> 960.00 |
| 37F | 11 | EA | 12" x 12" x 4" Sanitary Tee Complete-ir | n-Place | |
| | | | THREE HUNDRED THIRTY | ' FIVE Dollars | |
| | | | and | NO Cents \$335.00 | \$3 695 NA |
| 40 | 1 | LS | Relocation of Fire Hydrant, Connection to Existing Water Syster | | \$3,685.00 |

| FAMCO, | INC. |
|--------|--------------|
| | Proposal of: |

| ltem | | | | | Appro Descri | | ice Total | |
|------------|-----------------|-------------|---|-------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------|--|
| <u>No.</u> | <u>Quantity</u> | <u>Unit</u> | Unit Price in Words and Necessary Piping | Complete-in-Pla | Price In Figu ace | ıres | <u>In Figures</u> | |
| | | | SIX THOUSAN | – D NINE HUNDR | EDNO\$6,900 | _Dollars _Cents .00 | \$6,900.00 | |

| Item | | | | Approx. Description Unit P Price | rice Total |
|-------------------|-----------------|-------------------|--|----------------------------------|-------------------|
| <u>No.</u> 47A | Quantity 250 | <u>Unit</u> LF | Unit Price in Words 18" HDPE Storm Sewer Pipe Complete-in-Place | In Figures | <u>In Figures</u> |
| | | | EIGHTY ONE | Dollars | S |
| | | | And TWENTY FI | VE Cents \$81.25 | \$20,312.50 |
| 47B | | | 450 LF 12" HDPE Sto Complete-in-Place | rm Sewer Pipe | |
| | | | EIGHTY TWO | Dollars | • |
| | | | and | NO Cents \$82.00 | \$36,900.00 |
| 47C | | | 250 LF 6" HDPE Storr Complete-in-Place | n Sewer Pipe | |
| | | | EIGHTY THREE | Dollars | 3 |
| | | | And SEVENTY FIVE | Cents \$ <u>83.75</u> | \$20,937,50 |
| 47D | | | 1 LS 18" Concrete H Complete-in-Place | Headwali | |
| | | | THREE THOUSAND FOUR HI | UNDRED Dollars | |
| | | | and | NO Cents \$3,400.00 | \$3,400.00 |
| 47E | 8 | EA | Catch Basin, w/ Lockable Frame & Grate Complete-in-Place | | |

| FAMCO. | INC. |
|--------|--------------|
| | Proposal of: |

| ltem | | | | Approx Descrip | | | |
|------------|----------|-------------|--|----------------------------|-----------|-------------------|--|
| | | | | | Unit Pr | ice Total | |
| <u>No.</u> | Quantity | <u>Unit</u> | Unit Price in Words ONE THOUSAND NINE HUND | Price In Figure ORED | <u>es</u> | <u>In Figures</u> | |
| | | | TWENTY FIVE | | Dollars | | |
| | | | and | NO (| Cents | \$15,400.00 | |

| item | | | | Approx. Description Unit P | rice Total |
|-------------------|---------------|-------------------|---|----------------------------|----------------------|
| <u>No.</u> 47F | Quantity 1 | <u>Unit</u> LS | Unit Price in Words Separation of Stormwater & Sewer in U 6" Downspouts and Necessary Piping Complete-in-Place | In Figures | <u>In Figures</u> |
| | | | FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND | Dollars | 5 |
| | | | and | NO Cents \$48,000.00 | \$48,000.00 |
| 48 | 1 | LS | Installation of Two (2) – 2,000 Gallon Concrete Grease Traps at Unit 81, Necessary Piping to Connect to Sewer Line, Cleanouts, Re-plumbing of International Piping for Dishwasher and Sink, and Stone Filled Gabion Baskets Complete-in-Place | al | |
| | | | FORTY THOUSAND | Dollars | i. |
| | | | and | NO Cents \$40,000.00 | \$40,000.00 |
| 49 | 1 | LS | Muffin Monster, Manhole Enclosure w/ Lockable Lid, Concrete Pad, Conduit, Electrical, Controls, Spare Muffin Monster and All Other Related Work Complete-in-Pla | ace | |
| | | | ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY | | |
| | | | THOUSAND | Dollars | |
| | | | and | NO Cents \$180,000.00 | \$ <u>180,000.00</u> |
| 50A | 20 | EA | Standard 4' Diameter Manhole w/ Lockable Watertight Frame and Cover, 0'-6' Depth Complete-in-Pla | ace | |

| FAMCO, | INC. |
|--------|--------------|
| | Proposal of: |

| Item | | | | Approx. Description Unit Price Total |
|------|----------|-------------|---------------------|--|
| No. | Quantity | <u>Unit</u> | Unit Price in Words | Price <u>In Figures</u> In Figures |
| | | | TWO THOUSAND SEVE | NTY FIVE Dollars |
| | | | and | NO Cents \$2,075,00 \$41,500,00 |

| Item | | | | Approx. Description Unit Price Total Price |
|-------------------|----------------|-------------------|---|--|
| <u>No.</u> 50B | Quantity 60 | <u>Unit</u> VF | Manhole Extra Depth | <u>In Figures</u> <u>In Figures</u> |
| | | | Complete-in-F | Place |
| | | | TWO HUNDRED FORTY | Dollars |
| | | | and | NO Cents \$240.00 \$14,400.00 |
| 50C | 7 | EA | Drop Connection to Manhole Complete-in-F | Place |
| | | | ONE THOUSAND FIVE | |
| | | | HUNDRED EIGHTY FIVE | Dollars |
| | | | and | NO Cents \$1,585.00 \$11,095.00 |
| 52 | 1 | LS | Installation of 12 Helical Piles, Concrete Slab Raising and All Other Related Work Complete-in-Place | |
| | | | | |
| | | | SIXTY TWO THOUSAND | Dollars |
| | | | and | NO Cents \$62,000.00 \$62,000.00 |
| 56A | 3,300 | LF | 4" Gas Line Complete-in-P | lace |
| | | | SEVENTY FOUR | Dollars |
| | | | and | FIFTY_Cents \$74.50 \$245,850.00 |
| 56B | 8 | EA | 4" Gas Valves and Box | |

| FAMCO, | INC. |
|--------|--------------|
| | Proposal of: |

| Item | | | | | Appro Descri | | rice Total |
|------------|----------|-------------|---------------------|-----------------|--------------------------------|---------------|---------------------|
| <u>No.</u> | Quantity | <u>Unit</u> | Unit Price in Words | Complete-in-Pla | Price <u>In Figu</u> ace | <u>ires</u> | <u>In Figures</u> |
| | | | ONE THOUSA | ND FOUR HUNE | DRED | _Dollars | |
| | | | and | | NO \$ <u>1,400</u> . | _Cents .00 | \$ <u>11,200.00</u> |
| | | | Total I | Rid COR61763 | \$ | 1 566 6 | 95 NN |

Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any conditions of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

| RESPECTFULLY SUBMI | II IED: | | | |
|--------------------|--------------------------|----------------|--|--|
| DATE: | September 24, 2015 | | | |
| WV VENDOR NO. | *1081/44547 | | | |
| CONTRACTOR LICENSI | NO. WV000408 | . <u> </u> | | |
| BY: | | | | |
| (SIGNATURE, IN I | INK) | | | |
| TITLE: PRE | SIDENT | | | |
| FIRM NAME: FAMO | CO, INC. | (CORPORATE | | |
| ADDRESS: PO BOX 15 | 77, HUNTINGTON, WV 25716 | IF APPLICABLE) | | |

DECDEATELL IV AUDITED.

END OF BID FORM for COR61763

FAMCO, INC. GENERAL CONTRACTORS

3450 16TH ST. ROAD P.O. BOX 1577 (304) 529-3328 FAX NO. 529-3325

HUNTINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25716



CORPORATE AUTHORIZATION RESOLUTION FAMCO, INC.

- 1. The meeting of the Board of Directors of Famco, Inc., P.O. Box 1577, Huntington, WV, 25716 was held on the 25th Day of August, 2014, at 10 o'clock A.M. at Charleston, West Virginia.
- A. I, Robert M. LaFon, certify that I am Secretary of the above named corporation organized under the laws of the state of West Virginia, on the 26th day of March, 1986, Federal Employer I.D. number 55-0662094, engaged in business under the trade name of Famco, Inc., and that the following resolutions are hereby adopted.
 - B. Be it resolved that:
 - (1) Mr. Richard C. Smailes is President of Famco, Inc.
- (2) Mr. Richard C. Smailes shall have unlimited power to enter into contracts, borrow funds, pledge the assets of the corporation
- C. I further certify that the Board of Directors of this corporation has full power and lawful authority to adopt the foregoing resolutions and to confer the powers granted to the persons named who have full power and lawful authority to exercise the same.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of this corporation on the 25th Day of August, 2014

Robert M. LaFon. Secretary

Richard C. Smailes, President



WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSING BOARD

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV000408

Classification:

GENERAL ENGINEERING SPECIALTY

FAMCO INC DBA FAMCO INC PO BOX 1577 HUNTINGTON, WV 25716

Date Issued

Expiration Date

AUGUST 05, 2015/

Authorized Company Signature

AUGUST 05, 2016

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.





State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

| STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| COUNTY OF CABELL , TO-WIT: | | | | |
| I, RICHARD C. SMAILES , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: | | | | |
| 1. I am an employee of FAMCO, INC; and, (Company Name) | | | | |
| 2. I do hereby attest that FAMCO, INC. (Company Name) | | | | |
| maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D. | | | | |
| The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. | | | | |
| By: RICHARD C. SMAILES | | | | |
| Title: PRESIDENT | | | | |
| Company Name: FAMCO, INC. | | | | |
| Date: SEPTEMBER 17, 2015 | | | | |
| Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>17TH</u> day of <u>SEPTEMBER</u> , <u>2015</u> . | | | | |
| By Commission expires DECEMBER 12, 2019 | | | | |
| (Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC ANGER P. P. M. METALER | | | | |
| JAMES R. BILLHEIMER PO Box 4028 Huntington, WV 25729 JAMES R. BILLHEIMER JAMES R. BILLHEIMER | | | | |
| THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY | | | | |
| WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE | | | | |
| BID SHALL RESULT IN DISOUALIFICATION OF THE BID. | | | | |



State of West Virginia

PURCHASING DIVISION

Construction Bid Submission Review Form

This list has been provided for informational purposes only and is not to be construed as a complete list of request for quotation or bidding requirements for any imbridual construction project. This list does not and cannot include every item, mistake or eversight that could cause a contractor's bid to be disqualified. Rather, this list is intended to draw attention to some of the most common problems that the Purchasing Division encounters in the bidding process for construction projects. All potential bidders must need the request for quotation, all explicional documents, and all instructions relating thereto ("Bid Documents") in their entirety to identity the social request for quotation and bidding requirements. Failure to read the Bid Documents in their entirety and comply with the stated requirements contained therein may result in bid disqualification.

Errors That Shall Be Reason for Immediate Bid Disqualification

- 1. Failure to attend a mandatory pre-bid meeting
- 2. Failure to sign the bild
- 3. Failure to supply West Virginia contractor's license # on bid
- 4. Failure to supply a signed drug free workplace affidavit with the bid
- 5. Failure to supply a valid bid bond or other surety approved by the State of West Virginia
- 8. Failure to meet any mandatory requirement of the RFQ
- 7. Failure to acknowledge receipt of Addenda (only if stipulated as mandatory)
- 8. Failure to submit bid prior to the bid opening date and time
- 9. Federal debarment
- 10. State of West Virginia debarment or suspension

Errors that May Be Reason for Bid Disqualification **Before Contract Award**

- 1. Uncontested debt to the State exceeding \$1,000.00 (must be oursed prior to award)
- 2. Workers' Compensation or Unemployment Compensation delinquency (must be cured prior to

- 3. Not registered as a vendor with the State (must be cured prior to award)
- 4. Failure to obtain required bonds and/or insurance
- 5. Failure to provide the sub-contractor listing within 1 business day of bid opening.
- 6. Failure to use the provided RFQ form (only if stipulated as manufactory).

WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
REO.P.O# COR1600000002

BID BOND

| | KN | OW ALL MEN BY TH | ESE PRESENTS, That we, the unde | rsigned, FAMCO, INC. |
|------------|-----------------|----------------------------|--|--|
| COMBANY OF | AMERICA | HUNTINGTON | WEST VIRGINIA | as Principal, and TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY |
| COMPANTOP | | HARTFORD | CONNECTICUT | coretion organized and existing under the laws of the State of |
| | | | dice in the City of HARTFORD, C | THE AMOUNT |
| | | | S herses peels as 'UE THE BIU | (§5%) for the payment of which |
| | MON CIN GOT | in to ward, we low | iy and seversily bind ourselves, our i | neirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. |
| | The | Condition of the sh | nun ahlination in auch that which | No. The Control of th |
| | Department of | Administration a car | risin bid or nanonasi salarbad bersin | the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the sand made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for |
| | ST. MARYS | CORRECTIONAL CE | NTER INFRASTRUCTURE IMPRO | /EMENTS, UNDERGROUND WORK |
| | | | | |
| | V | | | |
| | | | | |
| | NOV | Y THEREFORE, | | |
| | (a) (b) | If said bid shall be | e rejected, or | |
| | attached here | | | enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal ad by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform |
| | | | | |
| | | | this obligation as herein stated, | n steel be nut and void, disensee his obligation shell remain in billly of the Surely for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no |
| | The | Summer South a sufficient | | |
| 18 | | | | es that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no e Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby |
| 1 | walve notice of | f any such extension. | | a analyse was seen seen piet and seen offsets ocean batton. |
| | WITN | ESS, the following size | Thirture and cools of Dischart and t | Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and |
| | Surety, or by P | rincipal individually if | Principal is an individual, this 17TH | design SEPTEMBER 20 15 |
| | _ | 89 (8) | the state of the s | 207 |
| F | Tincipal Seal | | | FAMCO, INO. |
| | | | RICHA | RD C. SMAILES (Name of Frincipal) |
| | | | | By C |
| | | | | (Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent) |
| | | | | PRESIDENT |
| | | | | (Title) |
| | anada dha ah | | | |
| 34 | rety Seal | | | TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA |
| | | | | (Name of Surety) |
| | | | | 11 / 11/2/ |
| | | | 1870 1 1884 | In Cistly |
| 134 | BORTANT _ 4 | Paranda accessoration to a | | A. KANTLEHNER, III Attorney-in-Fact |
| P1216. | est attach a p | pwer of attompy wit | ade must be ilconsed in West Virg is its seed affixed. | jinia to transast surety insurance, must affix its seal, and |
| | | | | NTERSIGNED |
| | | | | |
| | | | BY: | |
| | | | ROSS | E JOHNSON, MOUNTAIN STATE INSURANCE AGENCY INC |
| | | | ROSS | E JOHNSON, MOUNTAIN STATE INSURANCE AGENCY, INC. KANAWHA BLVD. EAST, CHARLESTON, WV 25301-2917 |



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

Attorney-In Fact No.

228860

Certificate No. 006402195

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Deborah A. Yates, Steven M. Garrett, William A. Kantlehner III, Thomas J. Mitchell, Jeffrey A. Brown, Diane L. Phelps, S. Annette Mullet, Roger A. Neal, Stuart P. Peterson, Andrea Cortes, Ryan P Mitchell, and Andrew G. Windhorst, Jr.

| of the City ofl | Louisville | | , State o | f Ken | ucky | , ti | heir true and lawfu | d Attorney(s)-in-Fact, |
|--|-------------------------|--|--|----------------------|-------------------|--|---|--|
| of the City of Louisville , State of Kentucky , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law. Not limited to a specific dollar amount. | | | | | | | | |
| IN WITNESS WHE | EREOF, the C | Companies have cause 2015 | ed this instrument | to be signed and the | nen corporate sea | ls to be hereto affi | ixed, this | 6th |
| , | | | | F 50 C | | | | |
| | | Farmington Casual Fidelity and Guara Fidelity and Guara St. Paul Fire and M | nty Insurance C nty Insurance U | nderwriters, Inc. | Trav Trav | elers Casualty ar elers Casualty ar | urance Company nd Surety Compan nd Surety Compan nd Guaranty C | ny of America |
| | | St. Paul Guardian | Insurance Comp | any | | | | |
| 19,32 | 1977 | MCORPORATED BY | THE STATE OF THE S | SEALS | SEAL S | HARTFORD, O'S | HARTORD & | MONEY AND SELECT AND S |
| State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss. | : | | | | Ву: | Robert L. Rane | y, Senior Vice Preside | nnt |
| On this the 6th day of July , 2015, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. | | | | | | | | |
| In Witness Whereof | f, I hereunto se | et my hand and offici | al seal. | TETRE | | Man | in .c. J. | etreault |

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 17TH day of SEPTEMBER

Van E. Huge



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and; (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

| WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE: | |
|--|---|
| Vendor's Name: FAMCO, INC | |
| Authorized Signature: RICHARD C. SMAILES, PI | Date: SEPTEMBER 17, 2015 |
| State of WEST VIRGINIA | |
| County of CABELL to-wit | |
| Taken, subscribed, and swom to before me this $\underline{17}^{t}$ day of | SEPTEMBER , 2015. |
| My Commission expires DECEMBER 12 | |
| The state of the s | OTARY PUBLIC TO |
| OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC JAMES R. BILLHEIMER | JAMES R. BILLHEIMER Purchasing Affidevit (Revised 07/01/2012) |

Hijntington, WV 25729 My commission expires Dec. 12, 2019